
HAMPDEN TOWN COUNCIL 

HAMPDEN MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

AGENDA 
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MONDAY NOVEMBER 20, 2023 6:00 P.M . 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

A. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

B. COUNCIL REORGANIZATION

1. OATH OF OFFICE FOR COUNCILORS-ELECT -Administered by
Town Clerk, Gayle Decker in accordance with Sec. 209, Town Charter.

2. COUNCIL ELECTION OF CHAIR - Presided over by the Town Attorney in
accordance with Sec. 204, Town Charter.

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR - Presided over by the newly elected Chair in
accordance with Sec. 204, Town Charter.

C. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

D. CONSENT AGENDA

1. SIGNATURES

2. COUNCIL MINUTES

3. COMMUNICATIONS

a. Finance Department October and November 2023 monthly reports
b. Goodwill Riders Snowmobile Club Correspondence

4. COMMITTEE MINUTES

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS

F. POLICY AGENDA

1. NEWS, PRESENTATIONS & AWARDS

2. PUBLIC HEARINGS

3. NOMINATIONS - APPOINTMENTS - ELECTIONS

G. COMMITTEE REPORTS

NOTE: The Council will take a 5-minute recess at 8:00 pm. 
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MONDAY NOVEMBER 20, 2023 6:00 P.M. 
1■••················································································ 

H. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

I. NEW BUSINESS

a. Council discussion on the proposed 2024 State Valuation, requested by Councilor
Cubberley.

b. Request for Council approval of an amount not to exceed $13,000.00 from the
Equipment Reserve Account G3-717-00 to fund the remaining expenditure for the
new 2024 F-550, requested by Jonathan Clements, PWD.

c. Request for Council approval of an amount not to exceed $3,710.00 from the
Equipment Reserve Account G3-717-00 for an 84-month, 75,000-mile warranty on
our new 2024 F-550, requested by Jonathan Clements, PWD.

d. Request for Council authorization of abatement for exempt property of the Calvary
Apostolic Church, being Account # 4048 in the amount of $786.60 and Acct #4049
in the amount of $1250.28 for a total abatement of $2036.88.

J. MANAGER'S REPORT

K. COUNCILOR'S COMMENTS

L. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A. §405{6){A) Personnel Matters -
to include Shawn McBreairty and the Town's Attorney.

M. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A. §405(6)(E) Attorney-Client
Consultations to include the Town Attorney.

N. ADJOURNMENT

2 



FOR THOSE THAT WISH TO JOIN IN THE 

REMOTE HAMPDEN TOWN COUNCIL 

MEETING ON NOVEMBER 20, 2023 AT 

6:00 PM YOU MAY PHONE IN USING THE 

FOLLOWING NUMBER (FOLLOWED BY THE 

PIN#) 

1-442-999-4619 PIN 255 517 724# 

OR-

FROM A LAPTOP OR A DESKTOP, YOU MAY GO 

TO THIS URL: https://meet.google.com/ekg­

naak-gyo ?hs=122&authuser=0 AND JOIN US t 

THAT WAY 

INSTRUCTIONS ARE POSTED WITH THE AGENDA 

AND SEPARATELY ON THE TOWN CALENDAR AT 

WWW.HAMPDEN MAINE.GOV 



Using Google M••• to Participat• in Hampden Town Council Remot• MHtin91 

How to loin: 
1. Town Council members will receive on email or a Google Calendar Invite with a link to join the meeting.

2. People Interested In joining will need to go to the link posted on the town events calendar at
www.hampdenmalne.gov.

3. Anyone can also loin for audio-only participation by colling the number provided on the town events
calendar and then entering the PIN provided followed by the # symbol.

Protocols for Remote M•etin91: 
1 . Log In or call In at least 5 minutes before scheduled start of meeting. 

2. For the audio portion, use either your phone or your computer microphone, Q2! both.

3. Mute your phone or computer mlc unless speaking. Remember to un-mute if you wont to speak. To mute
or unmute In Google Meet, click on the little microphone Icon at the bottom of the screen; note you may
need to move your mouse pointer around the bottom of your screen to get the bottom bar to appear.

4. Speak up If using a computer microphone or If using the speaker function on your telephone.

5. Do not rustle papers In front of your mlc unless It's muted. Please minimize background noise.

6. If you're referring to o document, identify it including page or sheet number.

7. If using the video function, have a light source in front of you If possible. Try to avoid backlighting.

8. If you want to look good, hove your camera mounted at eye level or above. Look at yourself on screen
to check the lighting, camera position, what's In the background, etc. In Google Meet, you can do this
"video check" when you open the program before you join the meeting.

9. If you are participating by audio only, Identify yourself when speaking.

1 0. ALL votes will be by roll call, 

11. After the meeting Is adjourned, elide: on the red phone Icon on the bottom bar to leave the meeting, or
(obviously) just hong up the phone If that Is how you are participating.

For detailed Instructions on using Google Meet, please refer to their website: 

support.google.com/ a/users/ answer /92 82720ihl=en 

Hampden Maine Town Council meeting 
For use during the Covid-19 State of Emergency in Maine

April 2020 



Finance Department Monthly Report 

October - November 2023 

• Completed Annual Audit Sept 25-28
• Completed Quarterly Taxes

])- 3- Cl 

• Assisted in the transition of the outgoing Library Director and hiring the new Director
• Attended Trio Web training
• Attended Medical Reimbursement Services meeting- Re: New Ambulance Billing Service
• Exit procedures for P/W Assistant Director
• Onboarded new Code Enforcement Officer

• Assisted P/W director with updating job descriptions
• Audit adjustments
• Income Protection/FMLA paperwork-multiple employees
• Ambulance Reconciliation
• MMA Fiscal Survey
• Grant work
• Assisted in the Accreditation Audit for Public Safety
• Monitoring Investments/Updating spreadsheets
• Completed deferred property spreadsheet - needed to wait until after Sept. 1st to complete this

spreadsheet and post results in Trio
• Exit procedures for P/S employee
• Open Enrollment for Maine State Retirement
• Baseline Activities-Payroll, Accounts Payable, Reconciliations, Monthly Reports, Daily Cash Up



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION & FORESTRY 
BUREAU OF PARKS & LANDS 

D -s-b 
OFF-ROAD RECREATIONAL VEHICLE OFFICE 

SNOWMOBILE PROGRAM 

22 STATE HOUSE STATION 
Posted 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0022 
PH 207-287-49S7 FAX 207-287-8111 

SNOWMOBILE CLUB INFORMATION 

The club is responsible to provide current forms, submitted minimally once/year. If your club is 
no longer an active club, please write inactive with the club name and return this form. 

All clubs are encouraged to obtain a permanent PO Box or mailing address. 

CLUB INFORMATION lease T e or Print Clearl 

Mailin address: /'17 
All clubs are encouraged to obtain a permanent PO Box or mailing address, 

UPS (Shipping) /\ r, Ph sical address: 7 4 Gv,. , tt.'"' 

Resident's name: c/o 
UPS requires the resident's name on e shipping label. 

Month officers are elected: � � 

OFFICER INFORMATION 

President: 

Home 
Phone: 

Email: 

Master: 

Home 
Phone: 

Email: 

ve.. 

O'W\ 

Count : �oh�co T

,11£ 04444 

& 04444 

e or Print Clearl 

Cell#: �07 74.S--OSOS-

Work# 

Cell#: �07 

Work#: 

Please complete the back of this form if you're a new club or if address has changed. 



8,T A TE OF MAINE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY 

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS 
SNOWMOBILE PROGRAM 
22 ST ATE HOUSE STATION 

AUGUST At MAINE 04333-0022 

APPLICATION/ AGREEMENT /CERTIFICATION 

MUNICIPAL/ COUNTY GRANT-IN-AID PROGRAM 

2023-2024 

Municipality/County: 
1 I 

Pe-v-.obsco-f 
Address: /l�Je_r; SI\Ov/M.obi) q__ 

City: _ ___.L..H
..;_C.f_lNt�#

==-J_e..tA_�•'-----=/-1:c....._;c.._6 ______ Zip: OY 44 Lf 

County: 
I I 

P-e..VI ob .s c.oT 

The Project Director is appointed by the municipality/county. All inquiries about the state-aid-grant 
application are directed to this person. 

Name: 

Address: 

_c..._/'1__,_(J.._r::....c'C:;c..e.--'-/ .........:..h,J--=-v'--'i,.;_;_/ e_�v ______ Title: 

7Lf 6'-v;ft�v--. A-ve...,

City: tk,h�1 ;,d� , /'1 £_.
r I 

Home #:{�07) �(-,.)- 3E)/;,0 Work#: GO� 'tl../3-!,-4 3 b 

Zip: Q Lf Lf 4 Lf 

Mobile#:(=.}o'?) 65'"1 ·'1b0S-

Email Address: 

Mileage of proposed trail: __ _.c;3c............,.7 ________ (one way)

Estimated administrative cost for processing land use 
permits, grant administrative labor, insurance, remote 
radios (Many items eliminated.) 

Requested State Use Only 

Estimated cost of facilities such as plowing remote � l Of" 
I I parking, gates (All other items eliminated.) 1-I .;:.$ .... ! ___ ___:.�---•L....:a...$ ...1..----------' 

Estimated cost of maintenance including grooming of 

I I I I : : trail�, normal ditching, brushing, bridge repair, picking 
$ up htter, etc. $ L....:C..,....L..,_ _____ __,.....;;.......__ _____ _ 

Total estimated cost of project I $ I 3 0 1 9 .5- '-/ I $ I 
State Use Only 

Approved total grant -'$;::...._ __________ _ 

% of approved cost ____________ % 

Version 8/2016 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION Year 2023-2024 
Club/Municipality: Goodwill Riders SC, Hampden 
Grant Type• - --- - .. ,_ .. Club D Municipal [:'] ---- --·-

Administration Pro_iection (maximum 30 hours) 
Description 

Administration 
Insurance cost 

Groomers/Groomine Projection 
Year Groomer Make & Model 

2002 BR 180 
1998 Chevy S10 Blazer Track Truck 

Page 1 of 1 
---

Miles of Primary Trail 37 

Est Hrs or Cost 
Units 

30 15.00 

Sub total 

Est Hrs Per Hr Rate 

100 110.00 
100 39.00 

*All labor and equipment rates listed are the Bureau Snowmobile P1·0Kram 's published want rates Sub total 
Trail Maintenance Projection 

Description/Materials Est Hrs or Cost 
Units 

Labor hours 
Erecting signs 50 15.00 
Bridge work 200 15.00 
Brushing 150 15.00 

Equipment hours 
Chain saw 150 6.00 
Sleds/ATV 50 11.00 
Bushhog 30 125.00 

Material cost 
Planks for bridging 1,500.00 
Hardware 300.00 
Sign posts 200.00 

Sub total 
Total Estimated Cost 

. 

Trail map and location of work to be done must accompany proiect description. 

Miles of Seconda11• Trail 

Total State Use 
$ Onlv 

$ 450.00 
$ 977.00 
$ 1,427.00 

Total State Use 
$ Only 

$ 11,000.00 
$ 3,900.00 
$ 
$ 16,327.00 

Total State Use 
$ On/J, 

. 

$ 750.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 2,250.00 

$ 900.00 
$ 550.00 
$ 3,750.00 

$ 1,500.00 
$ 300.00 
$ 200.00 
$ 13,200.00 
$ 30,954.00 

As President/Trailmaster/Project Director for the club/municipality listed above, I will be responsible for the grooming, clearing, and safety <fall trails by 
frequent onsite inspections of the trail system and further certify that landowner permission has been given for all snowmobile trails covered by this grant. 

�. /(✓-# 4� =:, -��/' 10/17/2023 
Signature of President/Trailmaster/Project Director Date 



Club Name: 

I)� p \IH\1t,;\ I (H AGRU.:U:n Rt' C0\',t.R\ ,\ no, & Fmu:snn
BURt:At OF PARI\S & L,:-.os 

OH-R0,\D Rf:l;Rt:ATI0\AI VtlllU t. OHi< t 
S:-.011 \IORIU PRO<,RA'.\I 
22 SHn: Hot st. s·1A110, 

Al Gl STA, MAl:\t. 04333-0022 

Pll 207-287-4957 FAX 207-287-8111 

SNOWMOBILE TRAIL SIGN ORDER SHEET 

Miles of Trails: 

Received 

Posted 

37 
Mail To: (*Signs are delivered by UPS- No PO Boxes)

Name: c/o ,Mo.rte.I Fo-riie..r

Address: 7Y G-V': {£,' IA Ave_

City/State: 
/ I 

Person in club responsible for trail signing: �/-1
<--_u,.._.,._c._· e_. '--)-..L.6_0;:;__v-_;_i_,_;_e_v _ ___,(..,.._J_r_c,_; _l_/'1_a_Jf_�_v--_,,,_) 

1Ox10 Trail ID 

12x 12 Caution 

10X10 No 
Motorized Vehicles 

□ 

10x10 Trail 
Information 

□ 

12x12 Stop Ahead 

□ 

SNOWMOBR.ING 
10x10 No 

Snowmobiling 

□ 
Stickers are available for Caution signs 
(please indicate quantity): 

Bridge Fencing Gate 

Junction Logging Plowed Road 

I I 

10 x 10 Respect Landowners 
Slay on Marked Trail 

7x7 Object Marker 

□ 

12x12 Services 

□ 

10x10 Arrow 

12x12 Stop 

� 

Operating snowmobiles
in a reasonable, 
responsible, and 

prudent manner is the
responsibility of the 

operator for the 
conditions they 

see ahead. 

PLEASE CHECK A DELIVERY METHOD: 

ORV office pickup D Mail�

MSA Show pickup: Friday D Saturday D Sunday D 
ITS & ITS TRAIL CONNECTOR SIGNS an: a1 ail ah I.: 1hniugh MSA, 
Contact· Mike Grnss Sr. ,ell# 207-745-2745 or ,-mail 
grassl,mds252@gma1l.cn111 

Versioo 8/7017 



VERBAL LANDOWNER PERMISSION FORM FOR SNOWMOBILE TRAILS Yr 2023 - 2024

Trail Name Goodwill Riders SC Trails From 2023 To 2024 Page 1 Of 1 
----

LANDOWNER ADDRESS 
TAX MAP CODE PERMISSION PERMISSION RECEIVED 

DATE 
PAGE-LOT# GRANTED BV BY 

All Landowners See Landowner List See attached Landowners Marcel Fortier 



Owner Name Physical Address Number Physical Address Street Mailing Address Mailing Address Town Mat ling ad Matltng Address Ztp 

AARON NEWCOMB BUILDING CONS,INC JOHN'S WAY 46 VICTORIA WAY HOLDEN ME 04429 

ATLANTIC RIM PROPERTIES, lLC 34 LIBBY LN PO BOX 483 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BADGER, PHILIP E 72 SAWYER RD 72 SAWYER ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BANGOR HYDRO ELECTRIC CO RT 202 PO BOX 932 BANGOR ME 04402 

BARTEAUX, DANIEL 691 WESTERN AVE 691 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BARTEAUX, LEAH 703 WESTERN AVE 703 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BARTLETT, JAMIE F 390 KENNEBEC RD 390 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BECK, ANN B LIVING TRUST, ET ALS RT 202 P O  BOX 235 OAKLAND ME 04963 

BLAKE, STANLEY E JR 44 ICHABOO LN 44 ICHABOD LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BOUCHARD, WAYNE M 25 OLD EMERSON MILL RD 638 OH 10 STREET BANGOR ME 04401 

BOUCHER, JANET A 486 MAIN RD SO 135 CEDAR STREET HAVERHILL MA 01830 

BOWERS, JERILYN MITCHELL SAWYER RD 126 NAUTILUS ROAD SORRENTO ME 04677 

BRIGGS, FOREST 79 JOHN'S WAY P O  BOX 109 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BROOKS, KAREN J, SOLE TRUSTEE KENNEBEC RD 157 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BROWN, PETER M 208 KENNEBEC RD 208 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BUCK, JONATHAN E 1113 KENNEBEC RD 1113 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

BUCKSPORT SAND & GRAVEL INC CANAAN RD PO BOX730 BUCKSPORT ME 04416 

BURRELL, KAREN S KENNEBEC RO 212 BLANCHARD ROAD CUMBERLAND ME 04021 

CALIENDO, DAVID A 28 CANAAN RD 28 CANAAN ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CALKINS, JOHN 306 MAIN RO SO 306 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CALKINS, JOHN MAIN ROSO 29S MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CAMP, JENNIFER KENNEBEC RO 1389 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CHARETTE, STEVEN M 1285 WESTERN AVE 1285 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CLEAVES, MARK A 71 EMERALD DR 71 EMERALD DRIVE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

COLSON, HERBERT G 114 KENNEBEC RO 114 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CONGLETON, WILLIAM 846 KEN NEB EC RD 846 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

COUILLARD, CLAYTON OEVISEES OF BACK WINTERPORT RD 202 BACK WINTERPORT ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

COVEY, ANN MARIE 800 KENNEBEC RD 800 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CRAWFORD, EUGENE L COLDBROOK RD 218 PAPERMILL ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CRAWFORD, EUGENE LJR 116 COLDBROOK RO 128 COLDBROOK ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CROSSMAN, RYAN J 1288 WESTERN AVE 1288WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

CROUSE, DANIEL D MAIN ROSO PO BOX 484 HOLDEN ME 04429 

CYR, ROSANNE 173 CANAAN RO 173 CANAAN ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DAY, HOWARD L 236 MAIN RO SO 73 CHICKADEE LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DEIGHAN, JEAN HAMMOND P 48 PENOBSCOT STREET BANGOR ME 04401 

DEIGHAN, MARY K 704 WESTERN AVE 704 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DEIGHAN, WILLIAM A WESTERN AVE 2566 KENNEBEC ROAD NEWBURGH ME 04444 

DICENZO REAL TY INC RT 202 112 BAKER STREET CALAIS ME 04619 

DICKER, FELECIA 58 MEADOW RD 58 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DUMONT, ROONEY A MAIN ROSO 121 SIDNEY BOULEVARD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DUNTON, RODNEY 701 KENNEBEC RD 701 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

DYSARTS SERVICE, INC 366 COLDBROOK RD PO BOX 1689 BANGOR ME 04402 

EDELSTON, CLARISSA B WESTERN AVE 1232 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

ERDT REALTY 19 OLD COLDBROOK RO PO BOX 1689 BANGOR ME 04402 

ESTEY, WILLIAM H ROUTE 9 88 HAM MONO STREET SUITE S01 BANGOR ME 04401 

FICKETT, BURNARD A 2 RUTH AVE 2 RUTH AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

FORREST, STEVEN M 442 MAIN RO SO 442 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

FRANCIS, ROLAND W 49 PATTERSON RO 49 PATTERSON ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 



FRANCIS, RYAN S 51 JOHN'S WAY 51 JOHN'S WAY HAMPDEN ME 04444 

FREY, ROGER B, IN TRUST 1073 KENNEBEC RD 1073 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

FROST, JEFFREY A 100 ICHA80D LN P O BOX 495 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GIBBS, HAROLD C MEADOW RD 588 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GILDEN, MICHAEL G 34 MEADOW RD 34 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GILLEN, KATIE 248 MAIN RD SO 36 STONEYBROOK ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GOUDREAU, JOSEPH A 410 KENNEBEC RD 410 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GOULD, CHARLES KENNEBEC RD 11 CROSS STREET HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GRAHAM, DONALD S 62 ICHABOD LN 62 ICHABOD LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GRANT, EMMA JANE 39 ICHABOO LN 39 ICHABOD LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GRIMES, SANDRA 74 RUTH AVE 74 RUTH AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GROVER, DONALD A JR 211 MEADOW RD 211 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

GUY S LEEMAN, JR LIVING TRUST KENNEBEC RD P O  BOX 76 UBERTY ME 04949 

H O BOUCHARD INC COLDBROOK RO PO BOX249 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HAFFORD, !RENE R 91 SHAW HILL RD 91 SHAW HILL ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HAFFORD, PAUL 101 SHAW HILL RO 23 BEECH RIDGE ROAD NO BERWICK ME 03906 

HAMPDEN COUNTRY CLUB 25 THOMAS RO 25 THOMAS ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HAMPDEN RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB NC 286 MEADOW RD PO BOX 307 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HANSCOM, SCOTT D 129 SHAW HILL RD 129 SHAW HILL ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HARDY, TIMOTHY M 150 SAWYER RO 150 SAWYER ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HART, FOREST 0 KENNEBEC RO 105 RAVEN ROAD MONROE ME 04951 

HICKORY DEVELOPMENT LLC COLDBROOK RO P O BOX249 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HOUP, CHAD 59 EMERALD DR 59 EMERALD DRIVE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

HUFF, STEVAN E 505 WESTERN AVE SOS WESTERN AVENUE HAMPOfN ME 04444 

HUNTLEY, KENNETH 778 KENNEBEC RD 778 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

ICHABOD LANE REAL TY LLC 86 ICHABOD LN 99 ICHABOO LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

JOHNSON, DEBORAH C 959 KENNEBEC RO 959 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KARRIS, LAMBROS COLDBROOK RO PO BOX 319 BANGOR ME 04402 

KEEZER, KELLY 116 ICHABOO LN 116 ICHABOD LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KELLEY, DAWN R 832 KENNEBEC RD 840 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KELSON, MARYBETH 55 JOHN'S WAY 55 JOHN'S WAY HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KENNARD, RAYMOND R 182 MAIN RD SO 182 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KENT, JENNIFER 679 WESTERN AVE 1708 STILLWATER AVENUE BANGOR ME 04401 

KIELBASA, THOMAS E 85 JOHN'S WAY 85 JOHN'S WAY HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KILBRIDE, MARY P 633 WESTERN AVE 922 HAMPDEN ROAD CARMEL ME 04419 

KLAGES, JONATHAN M II 73 RUTHAVE 73 RUTH AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

KRAMER, GREGORY P 580 MAIN RD SO 580 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

LAFAYETTE, JOHN DANIEL, Ill KENNEBEC RD 155 LITTLEFIELD AVENUE BANGOR ME 04401 

LANE CONSTRUCTION CORP 141 COLDBROOK RD 90 FIELDSTONE COURT CHESHIRE CT 06410 

LAPOINTE, LAWRENCE MAIN ROSO PO BOX8083 BANGOR ME 04402 

LEATHERS SNOW FARM CORPORATION MONROE RO 3010 N POLLARD STREET ARLINGTON VA 22207 

LEBRUN, JOSEPH H 418 MAIN RD SO 757 NICOLEN ROAD ELLSWORTH ME 04605 

LEONARD, JAMES 130 CARMEL RO SO 130 CARMEL ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

LERICHE, CARMELLA B 35 SAWYER RD 35 SAWYER ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

LESSARD, PAUL 114 WESTERN AVE 455 WEBBER AVENUE LEWISTON ME 04240 

LEVESQUE, VICTORIA G 116 SHAW HILL RD PO BOX 288 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

LIBBY, JAMES F 100 MAYO RD 100 MAYO ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

LUMINO, MARK 0 KENNEBEC RD 2 DEER HILL LANE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

M & D REAL ESTATE LLC MILLER RD 3025 WESTERN AVENUE NEWBURGH ME 04444 



MACDONALD, CHAO W 71 JOHN'S WAY 71 JOHN'S WAY HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MACOONALD, G VERNON KENNEBEC RD P O  BOX 1018 MILLINOCKET ME 04462 

MAGAW, BETTY 502 MAIN RO SO 502 MAIN ROAO SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MAHLEN, STEVEN DENNIS 125 MAIN TRL 125 MAIN TRAIL HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MAINE GROUND DEVELOPERS INC AMMO PK PO BOX 1169 BANGOR ME 04402 

MAINE SAVINGS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 101 WESTERN AVE P O BOX347 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MANNING, RICHARD W MAIN RO SO 53 GRIFFIN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MARSTON, CHARLES DEVISEES OF SAWYER RD 202 BACK WINTERPORT ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MARTIN, ERIC V 135 CARMEL RD SO 135 CARMEL ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MCALLISTER, DANIEL E 54 PATTERSON RD 54 PATTERSON ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MCKINNON, RONALD B 995 WESTERN AVE 995 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MCLAUGHLIN, MATTHEW M CARMEL RD SO 54 CARMEL ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MEAGHER, MICHAEL MAYO RD 111 MAYO ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MELACRINO, ANTHONY J 985 KENNEBEC RD 985 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MERNICK, GARRffi BACK WINTERPORT RD 305 LOCUST HILL SHELBURNE VT 05982 

MILLER, LEE l 280 MEADOW RD 280 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MITCHELL, BERTHA 26 SAWYER RO 26 SAWYER ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MITCHELL, PHILLIP 48 PATTERSON RD 48 PATTERSON ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MONTGOMERY, PAUL M 262 MAIN RO SO 262 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MSAD 22 22 MAIN RO ND 24 MAIN ROAD NORTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

MUSHROW, DIANNE 259 MEADOW RD 259 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

NAROSS, JENNIFER 117 MONROE ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

NELSON, KEVIN H MAIN RO SO· 306 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

NEW ENGLAND WASTE SERVICES OF ME 358 EMERSON Mill RD 3903 BELLAIRE BOULEVARD HOUSTON TX 77025 

NUTE, DARRELL 831 WESTERN AVE 393 DETROIT ROAD TROY ME 04987 

OCIEPKA, KEITH l 104 MAIN TRL 104 MAIN TRAIL HAMPDEN ME 04444 

OSBORNE, LAURIER L JR ETAL SAWYER RO 81 LINDSEY ROAD NEWBURGH ME 04444 

PALMER, JOAN 0 538 MAIN RO SO 538 MAIN ROAD SOUTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

PATTEN, JOHN L KENNEBEC RO 874 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04401 

PERRY, WILLIAM C JR & FARRAH TSTEES SHAW HtLL RO 49 CLARK CIRCLE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

PLAISTED, ANDREW C 558 BACK WINTERPORT RD 558 BACK WINTERPORT ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

PNF REALTY INC 1.6 HIGHLAND ROG DR 282 MIDDLE STREET PORTSMOUTH NH 03801 

POLO, MATTHEW L 20 JOHN'S WAY 20JOHN'S WAY HAMPDEN ME 04444 

PRATT, NEAL A 30 MEADOW RO 30 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

PROULX, RICHARD F MAIN ROSO P O BOX464 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

RICHARDS, FREDERICK A CANAAN RD 169 KELLEY ROAD HERMON ME 04401 

ROBINSON, BENJAMIN K 63 BOWEN OR 63 BOWEN DRIVE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

ROOKS, GENIE C ETAL RT 202 150 RUE DES CHATEAU TARPON SPRINGS FL 34688 

S E RF,INC 9 OLD COLDBROOK RD 3903 BELLAIRE BOULEVARD HOUSTON TX 77025 

SEUFERT, HELEN J RT 202 PO BOX 1975 El PRADO NM 87529 

SHOPPE, ALICE RT 202 351 MAIN ROAD NORTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SICARD, STEVE C 692 KENNEBEC RD 692 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SIGOUIN, LEO F 847 WESTERN AVE 847 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SMITH, DENNISON A 703 KENNEBEC RD 703 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SMITH, STANLEY C MAYO RD 15 VEAZIE VILLAS BANGOR ME 04401 

SNOW, CRAIGE MEADOW RD 559 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SNYDER, GLENN H 128 KENNEBEC RD 128 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

SNYDER, LORNA 120 KENNEBEC RD 120 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

STICKNEY, PHILIP 982 WESTERN AVE 982 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 



SULLIVAN, BRIAN M 1037 KENNEBEC RD 10 FELLOWSHIP CIRCLE WEST WAREHAM MA 02576 

THE COMMUNITY CHURCH OF THE OPEN LINDSEY WAY 270 MAIN ROAD NORTH HAMPDEN ME 04444 

THE CUSHING FAMILY CORP MAYO RD PO BOX 687 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

THE CUSHING FAMILY CORP CONSTITUTION AVE PO BOX603 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

THIBODEAU, GARY P 665 WESTERN AVE 665 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

THOMPSON, PETER W 815 KENNEBEC RD 815 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

TOWN OF HAMPDEN CANAAN RO 106 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

VACCARO, FRANK KENNEBEC RO 57 DIVISION AVENUE GARFIELD NJ 07026 

VALCOURT, ALBERT P 205 MONROE RO P O BOX445 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

VEtNOTE, DAVID P 75 MEADOW RD 75 MEADOW ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

VICKERY, JOHN A JR RT 202 P O  BOX251 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WALKER, CALVIN K 5 OLD COLDBROOK RO 5 OLD COLDBROOK ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WEBB, DAVID S 1245 WESTERN AVE 1245 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WHITCOMB, DENNIS RT 202 P O  BOX582 HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WHITE, JAMES C 1000 WESTERN AVE 1000 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WHITTAKER, NINA B LIFE ESTATE 1307 WESTERN AVE 1307 WESTERN AVENUE HAMPDEN ME 04444 

WILLEY, ELEANOR L 1001 KENNEBEC RD 1001 KENNEBEC ROAD HAMPD£N ME 04444 

WILSON, TERRY 22 SAWYER RD 22 SAWYER ROAD HAMPDEN ME 04444 

YOCUM, DARREN M 78 EMERALD DR 119 TWIN PINES LANE GRANGEVILLE ID 83530 

YOUNG, LAWRENCE T DEVISEES THOMAS RD 2031 KENNEBEC ROAD NEWBURGH ME 04444 

YOUNG, SARAH KENNEBEC RD 84 KENNARD ROAD NEWBURGH ME 04444 
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Memorandum 

TO: Town Council 

FROM: Paula Scott, Town Manager 

DATE: 11/08/2023 

RE: Proposed State Valuation 

The proposed 2024 State Valuation report was included under communications in the 

October 16th Council meeting. Following that meeting, Councilor Cubberley asked me if I 

would ask the Assessor to come to the next meeting to explain it and allow for 

Councilors to ask questions relative to our value, the ratio, the mil rate, etc ... The 

Assessor could not attend the next meeting as he was at a two day class, both Monday 

and Tuesday, so I scheduled him for the workshop. He will be in attendance to discuss 

this valuation report and any other tax related topic you may have questions on. 



JANET I" Mil.I S 
ri<>vFll.-..oR 

September 2023 

Municipal Officers: 

RE: Proposed 2024 State Valuation 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE REVENUE SERVICES 

PROPI.R IV T t\X DIVISION 

P.O. BOX 9106 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

04332-9106 

C-3-q

,mn�ISTRA fl\'�" tlS,\-.;f( \I SFR\'ICl,S 

KIRSTEN Ll Fl(iUI ROA 
ro,1MISSIOSH 

Jl:ROMI: D Gl:R,\RlJ 
f.Xtru11vr OIRF.t TOIi 

Pursuant to 36 M.R.S. § 208, the Bureau of Revenue Services is required to send you an annual notice of 
proposed state valuation for municipalities located in your county. Enclosed are the 2024 proposed 
valuations. These valuations represent the full equalized value of all taxable property in each 
municipality as of April I, 2022 while incorporating sales data primarily from 2021 and 2022. 

The valuations finally certified to the Secretary of State pursuant to 36 M.R.S. § 305 will be used for all 
computations required by law to be based on the state valuation. 

STATE BOARD OF PROPERTY TAX REVIEW 

In accordance with 36 M.R.S. § 272. any municipality aggrieved by a stale valuation may appeal to the 
State Board of Property Tax Review. Appeal procedures, along with the duties and powers of the State 
Board of Property Tax Review are summarized below. 

An aggrieved municipality may tile a written notice of appeal with the State Board of Property Tax 
Review bx November 15. 2023. An appeal to the State Board of Property Tax Review must be in 
writing, signed by a majority of the municipal officers and accompanied by an affidavit stating the 
grounds for appeal. The affidavit must include the municipal officerst sworn statement of the 
sp«ific grounds for their appeal and bear the notarized signatures orthe municipal officers. 

With respect to the affidavit, the State Board of Property Tax Review's Rule I,§ 4(8)(2) states: ··The 
appealing municipality must file with its notice of appeal an affidavit of the municipal officers stating the 
grounds for the appeal. The affidavit must be meaningful and specific. A mere statement that the state 
valuation is too high is not sufficient. If a municipality intends to compare its state valuation to 
neighboring towns or cities, the municipality should list those municipalities in the affidavit. In appeals 
from assessment quality and ratio decisions of the Bureau of Taxation, the municipality must set forth in 
specific tenns the basis for the challenge to the detennination." The Bureau of Taxation referenced in this 
quote is now the Bureau of Revenue Services. A copy of the appeal and affidavit must be provided to the 
Bureau of Revenue Services. The Bureau of Revenue Services has the burden of proving that its state 
valuation for lhe related municipality is correct. 

The State Board of Property Tax Review will issue ils decision no later than January 15 following the 
date of the appeal. 

Phone· (207162•M600 VnlY: 7•1·1 Fa., (207) 287-6396 
W\\W mo111c gov/�venue 



The State Board of Property Tax Review will give at least five days' notice prior to an appeal hearing to 
the municipality and to the Bureau of Revenue Services. 

The State Board of Property Tax Review, after hearing an appeal, has the power to: 

I. Raise, lower, or sustain the state valuation detennined by the Bureau of Revenue Services. 1 he
decision of the State Board of Property Tax Review is final, and the determined valuation will be
certified lo the Bureau of Revenue Services.

2. Raise, lower, or sustain the Bureau of Revenue Services' detennination of the municipality's
achieved assessing standards and then, if such standards are inadequate, order the municipality to
take the corrective steps the State Board of Property Tax Review deems necessary.

Any party aggrieved by the decision of the State Board of Property Tax Review may appeal pursuant to 
Rule 80B of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. 

In the event a municipality's appeal to the Superior or Supreme Judicial Court results in a lowering of the 
municipality's state valuation, the Treasurer of State will reimburse the municipality for the money lost 
due to the use by the state of the incorrect state valuation. 

The mailing address of the State Board of Property Tax Review is: State Board or Property Tax 
Review, 49 State House Station Augusta, ME 04JJJ. 

Any questions concerning the proposed 2024 state valuation may be directed to the Property Tax Division 
al 624-5600. 

Very truly yours, 

f ,.,,1()1.Jt, 
Tony Pinette, 
Tax Section Manager, State Valuation 
Property Tax Division 

Phone (207)624-S600 vrrry 7-1·1 1'11., (207) 287-f,396 
",, w.mai111,e .gov/re�enu� 



PENOBSCOT COUNTY MAINE REVENUE SERVICES 

PROPERTY TAX DIVISION 

PROPOSED 2024 STATE VALUATION 

MUNICIPALITY 

ALTON 
BANGOR 
BRADFORD 
BRADLEY 
BREWER 
BURLINGTON 
CARMEL 
CARROLL PLANTATION 
CHARLESTON 
CHESTER 
CLIFTON 
CORINNA 
CORINTH 
DEXTER 
DIXMONT 

DREW PLANTATION 
EAST MILLINOCKET 

EDDINGTON 

EDINBURG 
ENFIELD 
ETNA 
EXETER 
GARLAND 
GLENBURN 

GREENBUSH 
HAMPDEN 
HERMON 
HOLDEN 
HOWLAND 

HUDSON 
KENDUSKEAG 

LAGRANGE 
LAKEVILLE 
LEE 

Page 1 ol 2 

STATE VALUATION 

$58,450,000 
$3,599,450,000 

$92,700,000 
$163,300,000 
$983,200,000 
$57,450,000 

$289,000,000 
$29,550,000 

$106,850,000 
$141,150,000 
$115,650,000 
$160,500,000 
$221,850,000 

$302,000,000 
$143,250,000 

$5,300,000 
$88,200,000 

$259,200,000 
$11,850,000 

$218,500,000 
$112,300,000 

$100,750,000 
$94,250,000 

$469,850,000 
$101,250,000 

$1,078,900,000 
$826,900,000 
$438,950,000 

$86,200,000 
$148,100,000 

$115,550,000 
$42,200,000 

$107,300,000 
$93,300,000 



PENOBSCOT COUNTY MAINE REVENUE SERVICES 

PROPERTY TAX DIVISION 

PROPOSED 2024 STATE VALUATION 

LEVANT $283,000,000 

$509,800,000 

$77,600,000 

$59,600,000 

$10,300,000 

$91 ,000,000 

LINCOLN 

LOWELL 

MATTAWAMKEAG 

MAXFIELD 

MEDWAY 

MILFORD 

MILLI NOCKET 

MOUNT CHASE 

NEWBURGH 

NEWPORT 

OLDTOWN 

ORONO 

ORRINGTON 

PASSADUMKEAG 

PATTEN 

PLYMOUTH 

SEBOEIS PLANTATION 

SPRINGFIELD 

STACYVILLE 

STETSON 

VEAZIE 

WEBSTER PLANTATION 

WINN 

WOODVILLE 

PENOBSCOT NATION 

TOTAL 

Page 2 ot 2 

$255,650,000 

$256,000,000 

$49,250,000 

$190,250,000 

$425,500,000 

$788,700,000 

$645,550,000 

$522,300,000 

$32,550,000 

$59,300,000 

$121,700,000 

$14,500,000 

$23,950,000 

$23,450,000 

$141,650,000 

$320,950,000 

$8,350,000 

$30,900,000 

$43,900,000 

$14,150,000 

$15,863,050,000 



TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

106 WESTERN A VE. 

HAMPDEN, ME 04444 

TEL 862-3337 

November 16, 2023 

To: Paula Scott 
From: Jon Clements. 
Subject: FY24 Truck Replacement- Reserve Request 

FAX 862-5067 

The Public Works department was previously authorized to purchase our new 2024 F-550 
plow truck to replace truck 15 in our fleet in the amount of $47,575. This cost included the 
trade in of our existing truck 15 with a trade-in value of $13,000. Additionally, the cost 
presented to the council for authorization did not include an extended warranty because the 
dealer could not provide pricing on a warranty without a VIN# from the manufacturer. The 
new F-550 is built and due to be delivered in the beginning of December. 

Our current truck 15 is a 2012 International 7400 with 32,908 miles. It is equipped with 6-
yard stainless steel sander, and an American plow and wing installed by HP Fairfield. 
Although the truck itself may be aging, the equipment outfitted to this truck is still in great 
shape and worth well over the trade in value offered. This truck new cost the Town 
$139,319.70 ($119,043.36 with a $24,000.00 trade-in). 

I request the council approve $13,000 from the equipment reserve account (3-717-00) to 
fund the remaining expenditure for the new 2024 F-550 to allow the public works department 
to retain our current truck 15 to use for a back up truck for our fleet and to use the 
equipment on future truck replacements where applicable. I also request the council approve 
$3,710 from the equipment reserve for an 84-month, 75,000-mile warranty on our new 2024 
F-550 that was not included in the original reserve request for a total of $16,710.

Thank you, 
Jon Clements 
Director Public Works 



Hampden 
3:14 PM 

Current Account Status 

-217,960.18 = Beg Bal

G 3-717-00 RESERVE ACCT/ EQUIPMENT 

-115,124.94 = YTD Net -333,279.14 = Balance
-194.02 = Adjust 0.00 = YTD Enc 

Per Jrnl Check Date Vendor--------- Descri[:!tion----·-·· RCB / Ty[:!e Debits 
07 0029 07/06/23 Beg Bal Adjustments B GJ 0.00 

07 0030 07/06/23 Beg Bal Adjustments B GJ 0.00 

07 0184 07/30/23 Public Works Equipment R GJ 0.00 

08 0166 2262 08/02/23 00187 GREENWAY EQU JD 3039R TRACKTOR & SNOWB AP 35,612.57 

08 0368 08/30/23 public works equipment R GJ 0.00 

09 0528 09/30/23 Public Works Equipment R GJ 0.00 

10 0576 10/17/23 FY24 APPROPRIATION R CR 0.00 

10 0681 10/31/23 Public Works Equipment R GJ 0.00 

Totals- 35,612.57 

Monthly Summary 

--Regular Entries-- --Balance Entries--
Month Debits Credits Debits Credits 

July 0.00 158.33 0.00 194.02 

August 35,612.57 177.73 0.00 0.00 

September 0.00 141.01 0.00 0.00 

October 0.00 150,260.44 0.00 0.00 

Totals 35,612.57 150,737.51 0.00 194.02 

11/16/2023 
Page 1 

Credits 
106.58 

87.44 

158.33 

0.00 

177.73 

141.01 

150,000.00 

260.44 

150,931.53 



TO: 

FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

Memorandum 

Paula Scott, Town Manager 
Town Council 
Rick Thibodeau, Tax Assessor 
11/09/2023 
Abatement for exempt property 

Carolyn Channels came in to speak with me because the property belonging to the church which 
is used for church purposes should have been 100% exempted prior to this year's commitment. 
This is on account 4048 and account 4049. They were due the exemption but did not receive it, 
and I granted them an Assessor's abatement on today's date. 

They were eligible for exemption for 2022 but did not receive it so were sent a tax bill on each 
parcel which they paid. They are requesting an abatement for each of those parcels for last year. 
It is now within the time for Council abatement, and I am requesting that the Council authorize 
an abatement to the Calvary Apostolic Church for: 

Account# 4048 
Account# 4049 
Total abatement: 

$ 786.60 
$1250.28 
$2036.88 


